Accepted Manuscript
Synthesis of amide and sulfonamide substituted N-aryl 6-aminoquinoxalines as
PFKFB3 inhibitors with improved physicochemical properties
Nicolas Boutard, Arkadiusz Białas, Aleksandra Sabiniarz, Paweł Guzik,
Katarzyna Banaszak, Artur Biela, Marcin Bień, Anna Buda, Barbara Bugaj,
Ewelina Cieluch, Anna Cierpich, Łukasz Dudek, Hans-Michael Eggenweiler,
Joanna Fogt, Monika Gaik, Andrzej Gondela, Krzysztof Jakubiec, Mirek Jurzak,
Agata Kitlińska, Piotr Kowalczyk, Maciej Kujawa, Katarzyna Kwiecińska,

2017;8(37):62793-62802. doi:10.18632/oncotarget.19513.
15. Seo M, Kim J-D, Neau D, Sehgal I, Lee Y-H. Structure-Based
Development of Small Molecule PFKFB3 Inhibitors: A Framework
for Potential Cancer Therapeutic Agents Targeting the Warburg
Effect. PLoS One. 2011;6(9):e24179.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0024179.
16. Boyd S, Brookfield JL, Critchlow SE, et al. Structure-based design
of potent and selective inhibitors of the metabolic kinase PFKFB3.
J Med Chem. 2015;58(8):3611-3625.
doi:10.1021/acs.jmedchem.5b00352.
17. St-Gallay SA, Bennett N, Critchlow SE, et al. A High-Throughput
Screening Triage Workflow to Authenticate a Novel Series of
PFKFB3 Inhibitors. SLAS Discov. 2018;23(1):11-22.
doi:10.1177/2472555217732289.
18. Telang S, Chesney J, Trent JO. Selective PFKFB4 inhibitors for the
treatment of cancer. PCT Int Appl. 2016;(WO2016172499):130pp.
19. Clem B, Telang S, Clem A, et al. Small-molecule inhibition of 6-
phosphofructo-2-kinase activity suppresses glycolytic flux and
tumor growth. Mol Cancer Ther. 2008;7(1):110-120.
doi:10.1158/1535-7163.MCT-07-0482.
20. Chand P, Chesney JA, Clem BF, Tapolsky GH, Telang S, Trent JO.
Small molecule inhibitors of 6-phosphofructo-2-kinase/fructose-
2,6-biphosphate 3 and glycolytic flux and their methods of use as
anti-cancer therapeutics. PCT Int Appl.
2011;(WO2011103557):65pp.
21. Angbrant J, Homan E, Lundbaeck T, et al. Preparation of
Bisarylsulfonamides as Inhibitors of 6-phosphofructo-2-
kinase/fructose-2,6-bisphosphatase PFKFB3 and PFKFB4 Isoforms
Useful in the Treatment of Inflammation and Cancer. PCT Int Appl.
2011;(WO2011161201):213pp.
22. Bystroem S, Hedgecock C, Homan E, et al. Preparation of
(hetero)aryl sulfonamides for treating inflammation and cancer.
PCT Int Appl. 2012;(WO2012035171):149pp.
23. Telang S, O’Neal J, Tapolsky G, et al. Discovery of a PFKFB3
inhibitor for phase I trial testing that synergizes with the B-Raf
inhibitor vemurafenib. Cancer Metab. 2014;2(Suppl 1):P14.
doi:10.1186/2049-3002-2-S1-P14.
24. Tsuhako AL, Marlowe CK, Zaharia CA, et al. Pyrimidine
derivatives as inhibitors of inducible form of 6-phosphofructose-2-
kinase and their preparation and use for the treatment of cancer.
PCT Int Appl. 2012;(WO2012149528A1):418pp.
25. Boutard N, Białas A, Sabiniarz A, et al. Discovery and Structure-
Activity Relationships of N-Aryl 6-Aminoquinoxalines as Potent
PFKFB3 Kinase Inhibitors. ChemMedChem. 2018;in press.
doi:10.1002/cmdc.201800569.